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$2.4 billion 

Agriculture, seafood and food value adding are major 
contributors to the Tasmanian economy. 

In the wake of damaging floods in June 2016, Tasmania’s 
agri-food production remained steady, growing by close 
to 1% in 2016-17 with salmonids, field crops, vegetables, 
berries and wool posting good growth.  Access to 
irrigation, diversity of production, and the State’s disease-
free status and brand were factors that boosted the 
resilience and competitiveness of the sector.

The Tasmanian Agri Food ScoreCard measures and 
reports on the value and final market destinations of 
the State’s agriculture, food and beverage production.
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In 2016-17
• The total gross value of agriculture was $1.47 billion, of which food agriculture comprised $1.22 billion
• The gross value of seafood production was $947 million

• The gross value of agricultural production contracted by 1.0% and seafood production grew by 3.9%
• Net sales of Tasmanian food to overseas and interstate markets totalled $3.04 billion
• Gross food revenue to Tasmania was $6.57 billion and net food revenue was $5.79 billion

2016-17 was a solid performance 
for the agri-food sector.  With a 
remarkable recovery from the set-back 
of floods in June 2016 it developed into 
a year of good pasture production and 
high yields for many crops. Global markets 
for wool and dairy strengthened, seafood 
export markets remained firm and 
domestic vegetable and red meat prices 
were strong.  The farm gate milk price, 
however, remained low for 2016-17.

After years of high production to 
meet strong demand, the beef industry 
invested heavily in rebuilding herds.  This 
investment reduced the volume of beef 
processed in 2016-17 and consequently 
the farm gate revenue from livestock.

The value of vegetables, field crops and 
non-food agriculture recorded good 
growth and the gross value of agriculture  
contracted by only 1.0 % in spite of a 
4.3% reduction in the contribution of 
livestock and a 15.6% fall in dairy farm 
gate value. 

Seafood value grew by 3.9%, driven by a 
4.9% increase in the value of salmonids.1 

Primary production 2016-17 Gross value
Nominal growth in 

2016-17
10 year average real 
growth rate [y-o-y]

Food agriculture $1.22 billion -3.9% 2.4%

Non-food agriculture2 $0.25 billion 15.8% 0.2%

Total agriculture $1.47 billion -1.0% 2.0%

Seafood $0.95 billion 3.9% 4.4%

Agri-food (total agriculture + seafood) $2.42 billion 0.8% 2.9%

1 Salmonids include Atlantic salmon and ocean trout.
2 Commodities not sold as or manufactured into food for human consumption, such as wool, poppies, and fodder crops.

Growth in value of agriculture & seafood production

Key contributors to gross food value
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The value of food after processing and packing grew by 2.1% to 4.16 billion. At $604 million, 
Tasmania’s food export value was second only to the extraordinary record posted in 2015-16. Net interstate food sales 
grew by 1.3% to $2.44 billion as products were diverted from export to interstate markets where returns for many 
commodities were higher. 

Overseas and interstate food imports were worth $24 million and $588 million respectively. 

3 Includes international food commodity exports. 
4 The percentage of Tasmanian food production in excess of that required to meet Tasmanian consumption.

Key Food Facts 2016-17

Value of food at farm gate and beach $2.17 billion 0.6%

Value of food after processing and packing $4.16 billion 2.1%

Gross food revenue (domestic, interstate and overseas sales) $6.57 billion 2.0%

Net food revenue (gross food revenue less imports)  $5.79 billion 1.9%

International food exports3 $0.60 billion 12.1%

Net interstate food sales $2.44 billion 1.3%

Retail and food service food and beverage sales in Tasmania $3.47 billion                                                                                                                      6.8%

Tasmanian food production surplus4 72.6% 4.3%

Gross food value at farm gate or beach - $2.17 billion

International food exports - $604 million

Processed food value - $4.16 billion

Interstate net food sales - $2.44 billion
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ScoreCard Summary 2016-17 ($ million)

 Field     
Crops Livestock Dairy Fruit Vegetables Seafood Wine Chocolate Total5

Food - farm 
gate/beach value 16.1 421.8 325.8 153.9 264.4 946.9 37.9 2,166.9

Total farm gate/ 
beach value 177.8 548.0 325.8 153.9 264.4 946.9 37.9 2,416.66 

Food - processed 
& packed value 266.9 671.4 474.2 262.4 592.3 1,231.1 119.0 546.0 4,163.2

Overseas Trade 

Commodity Exports 21.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.7

Commodity Imports 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7 3.8

Food Exports 0.4 175.5 141.3 32.0 16.5 152.3 3.1 44.1 582.2

Food Imports 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.2 24.3

Net Interstate Trade 

Net Commodity 
Exports 1.0 49.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 50.6

Net Commodity 
Imports 19.2 74.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 68.7 162.6

Net Food Exports 6.6 143.6 200.3 169.9 424.1 979.1 65.3 451.2 2,440.1

Net Food Imports 68.2 132.3 0.4 80.8 20.8 108.6 70.4 0.0 587.8

Tasmanian Food Sales 

Retail Sales 362.5 610.2 236.2 213.7 350.7 131.9 170.3 50.5 2,610.6

Food Service Sales 218.1 98.8 4.8 49.7 95.9 155.4 162.5 8.4 861.5

Net Food 
Revenue 528.4 870.3 582.2 384.4 866.0 1,309.5 331.0 482.7 5,788.2

Gross Food 
Revenue 616.7 1,077.3 582.6 465.3 887.3 1,418.8 401.6 554.3 6,566.7

5 Totals may include items that do not fall into one of the 8 categories listed (eg frozen meals, soft drinks, cooking ingredients)
6 The total farm gate/beach value is the sum of fisheries data reported by ABARES and gross value of agriculture as reported by the ABS.  The sum of 

the contributors exceeds the total because the wine value sourced from Wine Tasmania is higher than the value reported by the ABS.



Tasmanian Agri-Food SCORECARD 2016-17 7

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Actual Gross value Agrivision target growth rate 20 Year Trend Rate in 2013-14

$ 
bi

lli
on

20
09

-1
0 

20
11

-1
2 

20
13

-1
4 

20
15

-1
6 

20
17

-1
8 

20
19

-2
0 

20
21

-2
2 

20
23

-2
4 

20
25

-2
6 

20
27

-2
8 

20
29

-3
0 

20
31

-3
2 

20
33

-3
4 

20
35

-3
6 

20
37

-3
8 

20
39

-4
0 

20
41

-4
2 

20
43

-4
4 

20
45

-4
6 

20
47

-4
8 

20
49

-5
0 

Wine

Vegetables

Fruit

Dairy

Livestock

Field Crops

20
09

-1
0

20
10

-1
1

20
11

-1
2

20
12

-1
3

20
13

-1
4

20
15

-1
6

20
16

-1
7

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

$ 
m

ill
io

n

AGRICULTURAL 
PRODUCTION

Gross value of Tasmanian Agriculture

Gross value of food and non-food agriculture

Agricultural production comprises production from food agriculture (products destined for human consumption) 
and non-food agriculture (such as wool, poppies and animal feeds).

• In 2016-17, the gross farm gate 
value of agriculture remained steady 
at $1.47 billion, a contraction of 
1.0% from the preceding year’s peak.

• Stronger wool prices and good field 
crop harvests increased the value 
of non-food agriculture by 15.8% to 
$0.25 billion, contributing 17.0% of 
total gross value.

• At $1.22 billion, food agriculture 
accounted for 83.0% of gross value.

• This is a strong result, given that 
floods in June 2016 reduced output 
or delayed production on affected 
farms in the second half of 2016.

• Higher average prices boosted 
the gross value of vegetables, wine 
grapes, fruit and red meats. 

AgriVision 2050
The Tasmanian government 
has set a target to grow the 
value of Tasmanian agriculture 
to $10 billion by 2050. 

With the gross value of 
agriculture reaching  
$1.47 billion in 2016-17, 
the industry continues to 
make progress toward the 
AgriVision 2050 target. 

GROW
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Tasmanian agricultural production - quick facts

• Strong prices were the main driver of a 21.8% increase in the gross value of vegetables.

• The 4.3% fall in the gross value of livestock reflects high levels of investment as cattle retained to rebuild herds reduced 
the supply of cattle for processing. In spite of the reduced total value, high prices and good pasture production 
maintained the profitability of livestock production in 2016-17.

• A low farm gate milk price reduced the dairy industry’s contribution to the gross value of agriculture by 15.6% in 2016-17.

North West $579m 18% 935

North $600m 46% 934

South $290m 35% 580

 Gross value Tasmania’s Farm
  Farmland Businesses

 Gross value Tasmania’s Farm
  Farmland Businesses

 Gross value Tasmania’s Farm
  Farmland Businesses

Operational Environment  
2016-17
Farmers’ terms of trade were slightly higher 
over 2016-17, as prices received by most 
farmers outpaced increases in prices paid 
for inputs (noting there was significant 
variation across agricultural enterprises). 

The cost of replacement livestock continued 
to rise in 2016-17 and was a significant 
contributor to the index of prices paid. 

Prices received for red meat continued to 
trend upward above the long-term average. 
Prices for most vegetables, fruit and wool 
also trended upwards in 2016-17.

The average value of the Australian dollar 
over 2016-17 was 75.5 US cents, 3.6% 
higher than in the preceding year. The 
reserve bank cash rate dropped to a record 
low 1.5% in August 2016, placing downward 
pressure on the cost of finance.

Farmers’ terms of trade

Exchange rate and RBA cash rate
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SEASONAL
CONDITIONS 2016-17

The first half of 2016-17 was very wet and the second half was very dry.  Temperatures across the 
year were mild, overall.

Floods in June 2016 were followed by a wet July and then a wet and windy spring.  Wet conditions delayed planting of 
some crops and reduced pollination rates for many fruit crops. However, pasture growth was excellent, feed reserves were 
replenished and dryland crop yields were good.

After early rain in summer, conditions were very dry for the remainder of 2016-17.  Temperatures were above average 
across the state from January to June 2017.

Seasonal summary Rainfall Deciles Mean temperature

Jul-Sep 2016 Jul-Sep 2016
Jul • Winter was mild and wet Highest on

record

10
Very much

above
average

8-9
Above
average

4-7
Average

2-3
Below
average

1
Very much

below
average

Lowest on
record

• May to August 2016 wettest 4 months  
   on recordAug

Sep
• Wet and windy, particularly in the west Oct-Dec 2016 Oct-Dec 2016

Oct • Statewide rainfall 35% above average
• Cool days with warmer than average nights

Nov

Dec
• Dry in the South and East Jan-Mar 2017 Jan-Mar 2017

Jan • Heavy, localised rain on some days in  
   December and January

Feb

Mar
• Warm and dry Apr-June 2017 Apr-June 2017

Apr • Rainfall 25% below autumn average
• Record warm and cold days recorded in May

May

Jun • Very dry – driest June on record in some places
• Warmer than average until the last week

So
ur

ce
: B

ur
ea

u 
of

 M
et

eo
ro

lo
gy



Tasmanian Agri-Food SCORECARD 2016-1710

2.18

2015-16 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17
Value at the farm gate and beach Processed food value Net Food Revenue

2.17

4.08 4.16

5.75
5.79

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

$ 
bi

lli
on

Chocolate
Wine
Seafood
Vegetables
Fruit
Dairy

Field Crops
Livestock

Other value adding

INCREASING FOOD VALUE
ALONG THE SUPPLY CHAIN

Value is added to food agriculture and seafood production through processing and packing. Processing may involve 
minimal transformation of food, such as producing premium cuts of meat, bottling pure honey or grading and packaging 
fresh cherries for export. Alternatively, processing may involve greater transformation through fermentation or other food 
manufacturing processes to produce cheese or chocolate from milk, beer or whisky from barley or wine from grapes.

• Processing increased Tasmanian gross food value by 92.1% to a wholesale value of $4.16 billion.

• Further value was added to food sold in Tasmania through retail and food service outlets. Net food revenue in 2016-17 
was $5.79 billion. 

• Field crops, vegetables, wine and chocolate increase their share of food value along the supply chain. This reflects the high 
proportion of value added in the manufacture of beer (field crops), chocolate, frozen chips and vegetables, and wine. 

• Other value adding includes the value added to retail and food service sales to visitors to the state. 7

7  ‘Visitors to the state’ means the number of non-Tasmanians in Tasmania per day less the number of Tasmanian residents outside the state per day over 
the course of the year.

Increasing food value along the supply chain

MAKE



Tasmanian Agri-Food SCORECARD 2016-17 11

$0 $200 $400 $600 $800 $1,000

Beer

Potatoes

Dairy

Chocolate

Beef

Salmonids

million 

2016-17
2015-16$166

$345

$474

$546

$485

$960

Volume Value

6% 5%

n.a. 3%

17% 8%

3% 8%

3% 5%

11% 9%

• Salmonids were the highest value processed food with higher prices increasing total value in spite of a small decline in 
production. 

• The value of processed beef fell as investment in herd rebuilding reduced the supply of cattle for processing. However, 
higher domestic prices mitigated the impact of reduced supply on total value.

• Stronger export prices increased the value of processed dairy production in spite of a small decline in output volumes.

• Frozen chip production increased moderately in volume and value.

• Increased production of higher value craft beer mitigated the impact of reduced output of traditional lager with 
processed value declining by less than beer volumes.

Key contributors to processed value

Major food processing locations
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Food export value
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USA $85m
China $89m

Japan $103m

MARKET DESTINATIONS AND TRADE
INTERNATIONAL AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS

• Agri-food accounted for 25.6% of Tasmanian international merchandise exports.

• China was the number one destination for agri-food exports and Japan was the top destination for food exports. 

• International food and food commodity imports totalled $28 million.

Food export destination by value ($million)

Value $ million Nominal 
growth 2016-17

4 year real 
growth rate

Seafood exports 152 -19.3% 1.8%

Food agriculture and processed food exports 452 -9.4% 2.6%

Total food exports 604 -12.1% 2.4%

Non-food agricultural exports 105 6.4% 0.7%

Total agri-food exports 709 -9.8% 2.1%

$604m 74
countries
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Exchange rate & 
exports
The average value of the 
Australian dollar relative to the 
currencies of its trading partners 
rose in 2016-17, reducing 
the price competitiveness 
of Tasmanian products in 
international markets. 

However, factors such as output 
and market fluctuations for 
individual commodities also 
contribute to overall export 
performance.

Value of agri-food exports and the Australian dollar

• Tasmania posted its second highest value for food exports, declining by 12.1% from the extraordinary peak in 2015-16 
to $604 million.8

• In addition to a less favourable exchange rate for exports, relatively high domestic prices for some foods resulted in 
product being diverted into domestic markets where returns were higher.

• Beef remained the highest value food export in spite of lower international prices reducing the value of beef exports 
from the record high of 2015-16. Beef export volumes were largely maintained and beef export value was the second 
highest on record.

• Dairy export value rose by 10.5% to $141 million as global markets recovered from an extended period of weakness. 
The rise in export value was due to increased export volumes and price.

• Export prices also increased for abalone, salmon and cherries. However, total export value of salmon and cherries 
declined due to a reduction in volumes available for export. 

• In the case of salmon, relatively high domestic prices were also a factor, resulting in diversion of salmon to interstate markets.

Key contributors to international food exports
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8 Overseas food exports includes food commodities such as dried hops and processed food.
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MARKET DESTINATIONS AND TRADE
INTERSTATE TRADE

For most categories of food produced in Tasmania, there is significant interstate trade into and out of Tasmania. The 
ScoreCard reports the net value of interstate food trade, which is the value of Tasmanian produced food sold interstate 
less the value of food purchased from interstate. 9

9   Refer to ‘About the ScoreCard’ for further information on how net interstate trade is quantified.
10 The value of net interstate sales of potatoes in 2015-16 was revised to $242 million.

• Salmonids were the highest value interstate trade category with increased prices lifting value. 

• With more buoyant global dairy markets, dairy products were diverted from domestic markets to international export 
markets, resulting in a decline in the net value of interstate dairy sales.

• High domestic prices and demand resulted in beef being diverted from international export markets to the domestic 
market. A net inflow of cattle from interstate is reflected in the lower value of commodities to interstate and the 
increased value of commodities from interstate.

• Expansion in production has resulted in berries becoming the sixth most valuable food category in terms of net 
interstate sales.  

Key contributors to net interstate food sales

Net commodities 
to interstate 

$50.6m 

Net commodities 
from interstate 

$162.6m  

Net food  
purchases from  

interstate 

$587.8m 
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MARKET DESTINATIONS AND TRADE
FOOD CONSUMPTION IN TASMANIA

• Sales of food and beverages in Tasmania through all channels increased by 6.8% to $3.47 billion.

• The value of food and beverage retail sales in Tasmania grew by 5.2% to $2.61 billion. 

• Sales through restaurants, cafes, pubs, food take-away businesses and other food service outlets were worth an 
additional $862 million, growing by 11.9%.

• Businesses such as cellar doors, farm shops,  famers’ markets, craft breweries, and retail outlets at food processing 
establishments exist directly as a result of  Tasmanian agri food production, providing jobs, adding value to the Tasmanian 
economy and enabling producers to sell directly to local, interstate and international buyers. Premium agri-food 
production also supports a growing agri-tourism industry. 

• Retail and food service sales includes sales to visitors to the state as well as sales to resident Tasmanians. 

• Between 2015-16 and 2016-17, visits to wineries, distilleries and breweries by non-resident visitors increased by 18%, 
indicating the growing importance of experience in food value-adding.11  

11 Tasmanian Visitor Survey
12 Intrastate freight exceeds the quantity of food produced as freight data includes primary produce (agriculture and seafood) originating in each region 

and food products from processors located in that region. Data sourced from Tasmanian Freight Survey 2016-17.

Agri-food freight

0.91MT  
OUT

0.42MT  
IN

Port Tonnes out Tonnes in

Burnie 590,000 160,000

Devonport 290,000 260,000

Bell Bay 30,000 n.a.

Hobart n.a. n.a.

Total 910,000 420,000

Agri-food freight origin12

North West  2.4 

North  1.4 

South  0.5 

  Million tonnes 
  (MT)

  Million tonnes 
  (MT)

  Million tonnes 
  (MT)

So
ur

ce
: D

ep
ar

tm
en

t o
f S

ta
te

 G
ro

w
th



Tasmanian Agri-Food SCORECARD 2016-1716

Lamb & mutton

Meat

Livestock
products

Non-food

Food

Beef

Pork
Chicken

Dairy

Eggs

Honey Wool

Skins & hides

LIVESTOCK 
PRODUCTION

Livestock production comprises meat, food livestock products (dairy, eggs and honey) and non-food livestock 
products (wool, skins and hides).

• Livestock production accounts for 
59.5% of the value of agriculture 
and 50.3% of total agri-food export 
value. 

• Meat contributes 45.6% of livestock 
production value, food livestock 
products 40.0% and non-food 
livestock products 14.4%.

Gross value of livestock $874 million
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LIVESTOCK - MEAT

Meat ScoreCard $ million

Food farm gate value 398.4

Processed food value 640.3

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 173.8

Food imports 0.0

Net Interstate Trade 

Net livestock exports 49.2

Net livestock imports 74.8

Net food exports 141.7

Net food imports 119.3

Tasmanian Meat Sales

Retail sales 559.9

Food service sales 98.4

Net food revenue 828.9

Gross food revenue 1,023.0

• The farm gate value of meat decreased by 8.0% in  
2016-17, primarily due to a decline in the supply of cattle 
for processing as producers sought to increase the size of 
their herds.

• Meat accounts for 15.4% of processed food value and 
28.8% of Tasmanian international food exports. 

• Tasmania is a net exporter of beef, lamb and mutton and a 
net importer of chicken and pork. 

• Although the value of beef exports to USA declined by 
28.6%, it remained the primary export destination for beef. 

• Jordan is the top export destination for lamb and mutton. 

• Good pasture production saw producers hold on to stock 
and the value of net trade in sheep across Bass Strait was 
relatively low at $16 million in 2016-17. 13

• There was a net inflow of cattle to Tasmania from interstate 
due to herd restocking worth $42 million (net). 

Meat production quick facts14

North West no. farms

North no. farms

South no. farms
 560 135 8 9

 603 385 15

Export abattoir

Non-export abattoir

 248 252 10 17

So
ur

ce
: A

BS

13    The number of sheep shipped interstate more than doubled in 2017-18, in the wake of the closure of the sheep line at the JBS Longford plant in early 2017.
14    The sum of farms may exceed the state total because some farms carry more than one type of livestock.
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Pork

Chicken

Lamb & mutton

Beef

Total meat

million 

2016-17

$398

$283

$80

$28

$8

2015-16

Volume Price

16% 10%

17% 10%

26% 22%

2% 1%

3% 1%

Value

8%

9%

9%

1%

4%

$13

million

$47

$10

$85

$485

Pork
Chicken
Mutton
Lamb
Beef

Meat gross farm gate value

Market destinations

Processed meat value $640 million Interstate trade in livestock

$31m$73m

$18m$2m

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Beef 76% 100 159

Lamb 54% 37 9

Mutton 88% 5 6
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Meat export value
>$10m
$1m - $10m
<$1m

USA $68mJapan $58m

Republic of Korea $18m
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A year of investment in 
livestock
From 2012-13 through to 2015-16, beef export 
prices increased markedly. This was driven by 
increased demand for beef imports in the US 
where the cattle herd had been depleted by 
drought.

In response, the number of cattle processed in 
Tasmania increased, peaking in 2014-15 at 289,000 
head. Returns from beef exports also reached 
record levels. 

Supply tightened in 2015-16 and domestic prices 
rose. With high beef price and dry conditions, the 
slaughter rate remained relatively high and the 
state beef herd dropped to 386,800 head.

In 2016-17, seasonal conditions were more 
favourable and Tasmanian beef producers retained  
more cattle for breeding and purchased new stock, 
including a net inflow of cattle from interstate 
worth $42 million. The 19.3% increase in the 
herd to 461,400 head  reported by ABS indicates 
substantial investment to grow future production.

Beef prices

Beef herd size and cattle processed

D
at

a 
so

ur
ce

: A
BS

D
at

a 
so

ur
ce

: M
LA

, A
BS

$174m 33
countries
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LIVESTOCK 
PRODUCTS

Livestock products gross farm gate value

Fine returns for fine wool
The Eastern Market Indicator of wool prices 
rose by 16.2% over the course of 2016-17, 
but not all grades of wool contributed 
equally. Coarser wools from cross bred 
sheep declined in price, fine wool (19-22 
microns) rose moderately and superfine 
wools (18.5 microns or less) increased by 
over 25%.

Growing demand for next-to-skin clothing 
layers for the sport and outdoor market is a 
key driver of increased demand for superfine 
wool.

Tasmanian sheep producers responded to 
this demand with the number of merino 
sheep increasing by 10.3% in 2016-17 and 
the proportion of merinos in the state flock 
rising to 52.9%, from 48.8% the previous year.

Wool price by grade

Tasmanian Sheep flock
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DAIRY

Dairy ScoreCard $ million

Food farm gate value 325.8

Processed food value 474.2

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 141.3

Food imports 0.0

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports 200.3

Net food imports 0.4

Tasmanian Dairy Sales

Retail sales 236.2

Food service sales 4.8

Net food revenue 582.2

Gross food revenue 582.6

• As the largest single category of agricultural production, 
which is manufactured into a wide range of products, 
dairy is reported separately in the ScoreCard.

• Processed value and export value of dairy products 
increased by 7.5% and 10.5% respectively, in spite of a 
15.6% fall in gross value due to lower farm gate prices.

• Almost 10% of milk produced is supplied to Cadbury for 
chocolate manufacture at its Claremont plant. Chocolate 
production is reported separately in the ScoreCard.

• Cheese was the most valuable processed dairy product 
and was worth $231 million.

• Milk powders were the highest value dairy export worth 
$95 million.

Dairy production quick facts

North West $193m 293 159,091

North $124m 166 101,815

South $9m 17 7,902

 Gross value Farms Dairy cattle

 Gross value Farms Dairy cattle

 Gross value Farms Dairy cattle So
ur
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: A

BS

Major dairy processor 
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Dairy export value
>$10m
$1m - $10m
<$1m

Japan $29m

Sri Lanka $29m

Malaysia $13m
Thailand $12m

Vietnam $13m

Singapore $11m

Other products
(including chocolate)

Butter & milk powders

Cheese

Milk, cream & yoghurt

Volume of milk manufactured 
into dairy product (L axis)

Quantity of dairy product 
manufactured (R axis)
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Dairy export destination by value ($million)

Volume of milk processed into dairy products and quantity of dairy products manufactured

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Milk powders >85% 0 95

Cheese 80% 184 35

Milk, cream & yoghurt 9% 5 3

$141m 35
countries
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OTHER LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS
MARKET DESTINATIONS

Eggs

Honey

Wool

Hides & skins

Chocolate

 Top market destination

Exports worth Top export destination

Exports worth Top export destination

Exports worth Top export destination

Exports worth Top export destination

$1.8m 

$18.3m 

$5.6m 

$44.1m 

Local

Hong Kong 

$0.6m

China 

$14.8m

China 

$5.5m

New
Zealand 

$33.9m
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FRUIT

Fruit ScoreCard $ million

Food farm gate value 153.9

Processed food value 262.4

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 32.0

Food imports 0.2

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports 169.9

Net food imports 80.8

Tasmanian Fruit Sales

Retail sales 213.7

Food service sales 49.7

Net food revenue 384.4

Gross food revenue 465.3

• Expansion in berry production in recent years resulted in berries 
being the highest value fruit category in 2016-17 with a farm 
gate value of $80 million.15

• Rubus (raspberries and blackberries) are the highest value 
berries, accounting for 59.5% of farm gate value. Strawberries 
account for 61.0% of production by volume.

• Very wet conditions in spring reduced pollination rates, 
particularly for outdoor horticulture reliant on pollination by 
bees, such as cherries.

• Cherries remain the highest value fruit export in spite of 
seasonal conditions halving the supply of premium fruit for 
export.

• The increase in processed fruit value to $262 million is mainly 
due to the inclusion of cider production for the first time, the 
processed value of which is approximately $14 million.16 

• Nuts increased in value by 59.9% to be worth $8 million. 
Walnuts contribute about 90% of gross value with chestnuts and 
hazelnuts accounting for the remainder.

Fruit production quick facts

North West $20m 380 23

North $45m 608 48

South $89m 2,030 112

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses So

ur
ce

: A
BS

15 2016-17 production data for some individual fruit categories is sourced from Horticulture Innovation Australia. Total farm gate value is sourced from 
ABS and only includes businesses with an EVAO of $40,000 or more. As a result, contributing values do not sum to the total.

16 Apple production includes pears. Cider production includes perry.
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Fruit export value
>$5m
$1m - $5m
<$1m

China $8m

Taiwan $5m

Hong Kong $9m
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Nuts
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Total Fruit

million

2016-17

2015-16
$8

$47

$57

$80

$154

Volume Value18

n.a.17 9%

14% 26%

28% 11%

7% 1%

100% 60% 

Fruit export destination by value ($million)

Fruit gross farm gate value

17  Total volume of fruit is not reported by ABS.
18  2016-17 production data for some individual fruit categories is sourced from Horticulture Innovation Australia. Total farm gate value is sourced from 

ABS and only includes businesses with an EVAO of $40,000 or more. As a result, contributing values do not sum to the total.

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Cherries 94% 35 29

Apples 62% 52 1

Berries 68% 83 <1

$32m 27
countries
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Berries expansion bears fruit

Over 11 years, Tasmanian berry 
production grew more than 10-fold in 
gross value from $7.3 million in 2005-06 
to become the highest value fruit 
category, worth $80.3 million in 2016-17 
and contributing around half of the total 
value of horticulture.

Over the same period, output grew more 
than 8-fold, with most of that growth 
occurring in the 6 years since 2010-11. 
Strawberries have remained the largest 
category by volume.  However, growth 
in total berry value has been primarily 
driven by increased rubus production 
(raspberries and blackberries), now 
accounting for 28.7% of national 
production. 

The expansion in berry production 
in Tasmania is part of a geographical 
diversification and  expansion of 
the national industry.  At the same 
time, undercover production and the 
adoption of new growing techniques 
have improved output and extended the 
harvest window.

With per capita consumption of rubus 
increasing by over 29% between 2013 
and 2015 and opportunities for further 
growth, additional expansion in berry 
production is forecast. With a relatively 
temperate climate and access to high 
surety irrigation water, Tasmania is 
proving to be a top choice for investment 
in berries.

Tasmanian berry production

Berry gross farm gate value
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VEGETABLES

Vegetable ScoreCard $ million

Food farm gate value 264.4

Processed food value 592.3

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 16.5

Food imports 0.5

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports 424.1

Net food imports 20.8

Tasmanian Vegetable Sales

Retail sales 350.7

Food service sales 95.9

Net food revenue 866.0

Gross food revenue 887.3

• Tasmania is a major national producer of frozen vegetables 
with three processing plants, two of which produce frozen 
potato chips and a third that produces frozen vegetables 
other than potatoes – mainly peas and beans.

• Interstate markets are the primary destination for Tasmanian 
vegetables, accounting for 71.6% of processed production.

• Large volumes of fresh vegetables are also sold interstate, 
including ready-to-eat fresh-cut salads.

• High vegetable prices in 2016-17 resulted in the value of 
vegetables increasing by 21.8% to $264 million.

• Potatoes are the highest value vegetable worth $111 million 
at the farm gate and $345 million after processing. 

• Carrots almost doubled in value to be the second highest 
value vegetable due to a good yield of first grade produce 
sold domestically in the fresh market at higher prices.

• Onions remain the top international vegetable export worth 
$9 million, the main destination being Japan.

Vegetable production quick facts

North West $158m 6,626 249

North $88m 6,261 153

South $18m 638 43

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses

 Gross value Hectares Farm
   Businesses So

ur
ce

: A
BS

Vegetable processor 
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Vegetables export value
>$1m
<$1m

Japan $4m

Singapore $1m

United Arab
Emirates $3m

Netherlands $1m

France $1m

Hong Kong $1m

$32
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Salads

Onions
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Potatoes

Total Vegetables

million

2016-17

2015-16

Volume Value

n.a. 22%

3% 5%

4% 91%

6% 12%

14% 15%

Vegetable export destination by value ($million)

Vegetable gross farm gate value

19 Total volume of vegetable production is not reported by ABS.

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Potatoes 79% 246 <1

Onions 92% 38 7

Carrots 93% 42 9

19

$17m 29
countries
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SEAFOOD

Seafood ScoreCard $ million

Food beach value 946.9

Processed food value 1,231.1

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 152.3

Food imports 0.7

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food exports 979.1

Net food imports 108.6

Tasmanian Seafood Sales

Retail sales 131.9

Food service sales 155.4

Net food revenue 1,309.5

Gross food revenue 1,418.8

• Seafood production is dominated by salmonid aquaculture, 
which accounts for over three quarters of the value of 
production.

• Most commercial wild fisheries production is managed by 
quotas to maintain fish stocks. Growth in aquaculture value 
accounts for the 3.9% growth in seafood production.

• Strong domestic prices resulted in the gross value of salmonids 
increasing by 4.9% in spite of a reduced harvest. 

• With smaller volumes available for export and strong domestic 
prices, salmonid exports fell in volume and value as fish were 
preferentially sold into interstate markets.

• Abalone was the highest value seafood export at $78 million.

• The value of rock lobster exports appears to be subject to a 
reporting error. Industry sources report that approximately 
90% of Tasmanian rock lobster are exported and there was no 
significant change in exports in 2016-17. 20

Seafood gross beach value

20 Tasmanian Rock Lobster Processors Association.
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Seafood export value
>$10m
$1m - $10m
<$1m

Japan $10m
China $69m

Hong Kong $21m

Vietnam $19m

Indonesia $14m

Singapore $10m

Seafood export destination by value ($million)

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports         
($ millions)

Salmonids 96% 821 56

Abalone 99% 43 78

Rock lobster 89% 77 13

Oysters 91% 31 <1

$152m 18
countries
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WINE

Wine ScoreCard $ million

Food farm gate value21 37.9

Processed food value 119.0

Overseas Trade 

Food exports 3.1

Food imports 0.3

Net Interstate Trade 

Net commodity exports 0.4

Net commodity imports 0.0

Net food exports 65.3

Net food imports 70.4

Tasmanian Wine Sales

Retail sales 170.3

Food service sales 162.5

Net food revenue 331.0

Gross food revenue 401.6

• Tasmania produced over 13,000 tonnes of high quality wine 
grapes in 2016-17 with a record average farm gate price of 
$2,871 per tonne. This compares to a national average of $565 
per tonne.

• Pinot Noir and Chardonnay were the dominant varieties, 
accounting for 71% of total yield. 32% of production was 
sparkling wine with table wines accounting for the remaining 
68%.

• Tasmania is a net exporter of premium wines ($15 per 
bottle or more) and a net importer of lower value wines 
(less than $15 per bottle) to meet the full range of customer 
preferences.

• 80% per cent of Tasmanian wine is sold to interstate or 
overseas buyers. By volume, approximately a quarter of these 
sales are through cellar doors, bottle shops and restaurants to 
visitors to the state.

• A University of Queensland study commissioned by Wine 
Tasmania valued the contribution of the wine industry to the 
Tasmanian economy across agriculture, manufacturing and 
tourism at $115 million.

Wine production quick facts22

North West  $1m 93ha

North  $24m 652ha

South  $13m 595ha

  Gross value Vines of
   bearing age 

  Gross value Vines of
   bearing age 

  Gross value Vines of
   bearing age So

ur
ce

: A
BS

21   Data sourced from Wine Tasmania wine producer survey. This value is 57% higher than that reported by ABS.  
22  Area data is 2015-16 ABS data which only includes businesses with an EVAO of $40 000 or more. Wine Tasmania data indicates that total bearing area is 

approx. 1,800ha. Regional gross value is based on 2016-17 data sourced from Wine Tasmania.

Wine growing area
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Wine export value
>$200k
<$200k

China $326k
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Kingdom

$320k
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Wine export destination by value ($million)

Wine grapes gross farm gate value

Wine grape yield by variety Average wine grape price

Market destinations

Production surplus               
(% volume)

Sales to visitors to 
Tasmania ($ millions)

Net interstate sales          
($ millions)

International exports 
($ millions)

Premium wine 80% 52 65 3

23    2016-17 value sourced from Wine Tasmania and 2015-16 data sourced from ABS are not comparable.
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FIELD CROPS

Field crops food 
ScoreCard $ million

Food farm gate value 16.1

Total farm gate value 177.8

Processed food value 266.9

Overseas Trade 

Food & commodity exports 22.0

Food & commodity imports 0.9

Net Interstate Trade 

Net food & commodity exports 7.6

Net food  & commodity imports 87.3

Tasmanian Field Crops Sales

Retail sales 362.5

Food service sales 218.1

Net food revenue 528.4

Gross food revenue 616.7

• Like livestock, field crops comprise food and non-food 
products. 

• Hops are the most valuable food commodity at the farm 
gate worth an estimated $12 million, followed by barley and 
canola.

• Non-food commodities include poppies, animal feed crops, 
seed crops, cut flowers, pyrethrum, and crops for essential 
oil extraction.

• Canola and barley are sold into food and non-food markets.

• Field crops contribute to processed food value through the 
production of beer and spirits, which have an estimated 
wholesale value of $166 million and $10 million respectively.

• The opening of 11 new craft breweries in 2015-16 saw craft 
beer production increase by 41.9% in 2016-17, compared to 
the previous year.

• Hops are the most valuable food export, worth $18 million.

• The vast majority of Tasmanian wheat production supplies 
local animal industries as stock feed.

Field crop production quick facts – food and non-food24

North West $50m 5,404ha 159

North $87m 16,140ha 208

South $30m 5,198ha 120

 Gross value Broadacre Farm
  crops Businesses

 Gross value Broadacre Farm
  crops Businesses

 Gross value Broadacre Farm
  crops Businesses So

ur
ce

: A
BS

24 Regional values do not sum to state total because some categories are not reported at the regional level. Gross value is the sum of broadacre crops 
(excluding poppies), hay, silage, nursery, and turf production. Area is for broadacre crops only (excluding poppies)

Major beer brewery  



Tasmanian Agri-Food SCORECARD 2016-1734

Hay

Poppies

Nursery

Wheat

Pasture
& vegetable

seeds

Other
non-food

Hops

Food

Non-food

Malting barley
Other food

25  Reconciliation of gross farm gate values reported by ABS with other data, including the area of poppies harvested published in the Department of 
Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment Annual Report, indicates that ABS data does not include all poppy production.

Field crops gross farm gate value $178 million25
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NON-FOOD 
AGRICULTURE

• The gross value of non-food production based on ABS data is $250 million and non-food agricultural exports were 
worth $105 million.26  

• At the farm gate, wool was the most valuable non-food commodity, increasing in gross value by 13.5% to $108 million 
(refer to livestock products). After animal feeds, it was the highest value non-food agricultural export worth $18 million.

• The next highest value commodity was hay and silage which increased in value to $59 million, as favourable seasonal 
conditions increased pasture production. 

• Animal feed exports are worth $50 million and account for almost half of all non-food agricultural exports.

• The farm gate value of poppy production in 2016-17 was $57 million. Poppy production is subject to global market 
control by the International Narcotics Control Board, which in recent years reduced Australia’s poppy cultivation 
allocation in response to global oversupply of narcotic raw material. 

• Tasmania continues to be the location of the vast majority of Australian poppy cultivation.  Approximately half of poppy 
straw produced is processed in Tasmania with the other half supplying two processors based in Victoria.

26  Reconciliation of gross farm gate values reported by ABS with other data, including the area of poppies harvested published in the Department of 
Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment Annual Report, indicates that ABS data does not include all poppy production.

27 Excludes confidential export statistics including opiate alkaloid exports.

Gross farm gate value of non-food production International non-food agricultural exports27
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About the ScoreCard
What is the net revenue of Tasmania’s food, food agriculture and fishing industries? Given the importance of the 
sector to the State’s economy, it might be expected that there would be a precise answer. 

Gross food revenue is the sum of food retailed and sold through food service in Tasmania, plus the value of Tasmanian 
produced food and food commodities sold interstate and overseas. Food and food commodities imported from interstate 
and overseas are subtracted from this figure to derive net food revenue:

Net food revenue cannot be readily calculated because two key pieces of data are not reported:

• the value of food processed and packed in Tasmania; and
• the value of interstate trade. 

The ScoreCard uses the Food Industry ScoreCard methodology developed by the South Australian Department of 
Primary Industries and Regions to estimate packed and processed food value and the value of interstate trade so that net 
food revenue can be estimated.

Using gross value and volume data reported by ABS and ABARES, along with data from industry, and average wholesale 
price data, the processed food value is calculated for about 60 individual categories of food to derive the total packed and 
processed value of Tasmanian produced food. 

Using this information along with export and import data, food retail and food service sales, food consumption data and 
the Tasmanian population statistics reported by ABS, along with data sourced from industry, it is possible to calculate:

Net interstate trade = (Tasmanian production + imports) – (Tasmanian consumption + exports)

These calculations are undertaken for over 60 individual food categories and are combined with retail data to derive the 
ScoreCard summary table on page 6. The values shown in the right hand ‘Total’ column of the table on page 6 are depicted 
in the figure below.

Tasmanian
net food
revenue

= + -
Revenue

from
Tasmanian
food sales

Value of Tasmanian 
produced food & food 

commodities exported or 
sold interstate

Value of food & food 
commodities imported 

or purchased from 
interstate 
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Starting at the left hand of the figure, the gross value of primary food production at the farm gate and beach as reported 
by ABS and ABARES is shown as $2.17 billion. $72 million worth of this production is sold interstate or overseas as 
commodities.28 For example, sheep and cattle are sold interstate and hops are exported internationally. An estimated net 
$166 million worth of food commodities are also purchased from interstate and overseas as inputs to food processing.

Moving across the figure to the right, the processed and packed value is calculated to be $4.16 billion. This is the wholesale 
value of food or beverage products when they leave the Tasmanian processor. 

The next step involves determining the market destinations of the processed food. The quantity of food required to meet 
local (Tasmanian demand) is estimated using per capita food consumption statistics from ABS and ABARES. It is important 
to remember that this is not the actual quantity of Tasmanian produced food sold in Tasmania – it provides an estimate of 
the magnitude of the production surplus in order to calculate  net interstate sales. 

The quantity and value of international exports is derived from international trade data purchased from ABS and the 
value is shown in the figure as $0.60 billion. The net quantity and wholesale value of interstate trade is calculated using the 
equation above. The value of net interstate food sales is $2.44 billion.  

Retail and food service sales data reported by ABS provide the value of Tasmanian food sales of $3.47 billion. The quantity 
of food sourced from Tasmania is used to determine the quantity sourced from outside the state These calculations are 
reconciled with a variety of data sources, including household consumption statistics and quantities of freight shipped 
across Bass Strait.

At the right of the figure, gross food revenue is the sum of Tasmanian food sales, net interstate sales of food and 
commodities and international food and commodity exports. This gives a gross food revenue of $6.57 billion.

Commodity and food purchases from interstate and overseas are shown in grey at the bottom of the figure. The quantity 
and value of overseas imports derived from ABS trade data are known to be worth $24 million. The remaining shortfall 
in food purchased in Tasmania is sourced from interstate, the net value of which is calculated to be $588 million. The 
combined value of net interstate food purchases and overseas imports is shown as $612 million. Commodity and food 
imports are subtracted from the gross net revenue to give an estimated net revenue of $5.79 billion.

Net food revenue is not the same as the value added contribution to gross state product (ie. to the economy). In 
particular, the value of intermediate inputs to production purchased from elsewhere (eg. fuel, energy, plant and equipment 
etc.) have not been subtracted from this value. 

However, the ScoreCard does provide an indication of trends in food production and provides metrics that are key 
performance indicators for the Tasmanian Government and measure progress against the Tasmanian Agri-Food Plan.

The ScoreCard undergoes continuous improvement, including identification and refinement of data sources, improvements 
in reconciliation processes and incorporating statistics on new industries as they reach threshold levels and data becomes 
available. 

Where reliable data sources are available for individual food categories, such as Hort Innovation’s Australian Horticulture 
Statistics Handbook and Wine Tasmania’s wine producer survey, those sources have been used to supplement ABS data. 
Total gross value reported is sourced from ABS and so the values of individual categories may not sum to the total. 

This year, for the first time, the ScoreCard has incorporated cider production. Wine Tasmania data has also been 
incorporated to  estimate the value of wine sales to visitors to the state. 

28  Contributing values may not sum to totals due to rounding.
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GLOSSARY

Agri-food production means combined fisheries and 
food and non-food agricultural production.

Beach value means the gross value of fisheries and 
aquaculture products at the point of production. It is 
the determined by the price of the product realised in a 
wholesale market.

Commodity means an unprocessed or partially 
processed good that is traded in a market. 

EVAO is estimated value of agricultural operations.

Food means a product that is ready for human 
consumption. It may be fresh or processed and includes 
beverages.

Food agricultural production is agricultural 
production that is consumed as or manufactured into 
food and beverage products for human consumption.

Food farm gate value means the gross farm gate 
value of agricultural production that is consumed as 
or manufactured into food and beverage products for 
human consumption. For example, in beef production the 
farm gate value of hides is excluded from the total farm 
gate value of production to obtain the food farm gate 
value. 

Farm business means a business with an estimated 
value of agricultural operations (EVAO) of $40,000 or 
more in relation to ABS data. Prior to 2015-16, the ABS 
defined a farm business as a business with an EVAO of 
$5,000 or more.

Farm gate value means the gross value of agricultural 
products (food or non-food) at the point of production. 
It is the determined by the price of the product realised 
in a wholesale market.

Farmers’ terms of trade is the ratio of prices 
received by farmers to prices paid by farmers. It is 
reported by ABARES as the ratio of a weighted index of 
prices received to a weighted index of prices paid.

Gross Food Revenue is the sum of food retailed 
and sold through food service in Tasmania and the value 
of Tasmania produced food and food commodities sold 
interstate and overseas. 

Net Food Revenue is the gross food revenue less 
the value of food commodities and foods purchased from 
interstate and overseas. 

Non-food agricultural production is all 
agricultural production other than that consumed as 
or manufactured into food and beverage products for 
human consumption. It includes crops for stock-feed, 
wool, hides and skins, crops for oil extraction, pyrethrum 
and poppies.

Nominal value literally means the number value. In 
the context of monetary values, it is the historical dollar 
value which has not been adjusted for inflation. Nominal 
growth, therefore refers to the increase in value without 
any adjustment for inflation.

Production surplus is the quantity (or percentage) 
of Tasmanian production in excess of the total amount 
required to meet Tasmanian consumption.

Real growth refers to the change in value after 
adjustment for inflation. Real growth only occurs (is 
positive) if the increase in nominal value is greater than 
any increase due to inflation.

Real value is the dollar value adjusted to allow for 
inflation. Real values in this publication refer to values 
expressed in 2016-17 dollars. 
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